STATE OF NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

DEALER AUTOMATED SERVICES SYSTEM ENROLLMENT AND PARTICIPATION APPLICATION

NEBRASKA

Good Life. Great Future.

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

This application form is to be used by licensed dealers (Dealer) in Nebraska to be considered for participation in the Dealer Automated Services (DAS) system by the Director of the Nebraska Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV).

Name of Dealership:					
Dealer License No:					
Mailing Address:					
5	Street/PO Box	City	State	Zip	
Dealer Contact:					
	Name		Title		
	Phone		Email		

Submission of this form does not guarantee enrollment in the DAS. Each application will be reviewed, and participation shall be determined pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-1507 (see *below*).

Dealer agrees to comply with all applicable laws relating to the dealer automated services system including the *Nebraska Uniform Motor Vehicle Records Disclosure Act,* Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 60-2901 through 60-2912. Dealer may release, disclose, use, or share the personal information in the records provided when necessary to fulfill the requirements of ELT with participating lenders registered with DMV. Dealer shall keep a record of any personal information released to non-Dealer personnel for five years from the date of release. Records of such releases shall be maintained for 5 years and available for inspection by the DMV upon request.

Dealer agrees that it is responsible for ensuring that its employees and agents comply with the *Nebraska Uniform Motor Vehicle Records Disclosure Act.* Dealer acknowledges and understands that any person who causes a breach of confidentiality for personal information is subject to a Class I Misdemeanor.

DMV reserves the right at its discretion to audit Dealer to ensure compliance with applicable laws. Such audit may include a request for Dealer to conduct a self-audit either by Dealer or by a third-party auditor to be paid for by Dealer, for DMV to audit Dealer remotely, or for DMV to audit the Dealer on-site at any Dealer locations. The type of audit shall be at the DMV's discretion. If requesting an audit, the DMV shall notify Dealer in writing of its request, including the scope, location, and date of the audit. Dealer shall fully cooperate with DMV in conducting an audit.

Dealer agrees to indemnify the DMV, State of Nebraska, and each issuing County for any losses or damages incurred should any DMV records accessed by the Dealer be knowingly, willfully, or negligently released or redisclosed contrary to law by any Dealer employee or agent, or for any other losses or damages due to negligent, willful, or knowing acts of the Dealer of its employees or agents contrary to law. The Dealer agrees to hold the DMV, the State, and each County harmless for all loss or damage sustained by any person as a direct result of knowing, negligent, or willful acts by the Dealer, its employees or agents in participating in the DAS including all associated costs of defending any action.

DMV can terminate Dealer participation at any time pursuant to the provisions of § 60-1507 and Dealer acknowledges they cannot appeal any decision made by the DMV in regard to participation in DAS.

By submitting this document, I acknowledge that I am authorized by the applying Dealer and agree to comply with all requirements of law and this document.

Name:	Title:
Signature:	

Date:

§ 60-1507. Electronic dealer services system; licensed dealer; participation; service fee; powers of director. (1) The Department of Motor Vehicles shall develop an electronic dealer services system for implementation as provided in subsection (7) of this section. The Director of Motor Vehicles shall approve a licensed dealer as defined in sections 60-119.02 and 60-335.01 for participation in the system. A licensed dealer may voluntarily participate in the system and provide titling and registration services. A licensed dealer who chooses to participate may collect from a purchaser of a vehicle as defined in section 60-136, who also chooses to participate, all appropriate certificate of title fees, notation of lien fees, registration fees, motor vehicle taxes and fees, and sales taxes. All such fees and taxes collected shall be remitted to the appropriate county treasurer or the department as provided in the Motor Vehicle Certificate of Title Act, the Motor Vehicle Registration Act, and the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967.

(2) In addition to the fees and taxes described in subsection (1) of this section, a participating licensed dealer may charge and collect a service fee not to exceed fifty dollars from a purchaser electing to use the electronic dealer services system.

(3) The department shall provide an approved participating licensed dealer with access to the electronic dealer services system by a method determined by the director. An approved licensed dealer who chooses to participate shall use the system to electronically submit title, registration, and lien information to the Vehicle Title and Registration System maintained by the department. License plates, registration certificates, and certificates of title shall be delivered as provided under the Motor Vehicle Certificate of Title Act and the Motor Vehicle Registration Act.

(4) The director may remove a licensed dealer's authority to participate in the electronic dealer services system for any violation of the Motor Vehicle Certificate of Title Act, the Motor Vehicle Industry Regulation Act, the Motor Vehicle Registration Act, or the Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967, for failure to timely remit fees and taxes collected under this section, or for any other conduct the director deems to have or will have an adverse effect on the public or any governmental entity.

(5) An approved licensed dealer participating in the electronic dealer services system shall not release, disclose, use, or share personal or sensitive information contained in the records accessible through the electronic dealer services system as prohibited under the Uniform Motor Vehicle Records Disclosure Act, except that a licensed dealer may release, disclose, use, or share such personal or sensitive information when necessary to fulfill the requirements of the electronic dealer services system as approved by the department. An approved licensed dealer participating in the electronic dealer services system shall be responsible for ensuring that such licensed dealer's employees and agents comply with the Uniform Motor Vehicle Records Disclosure Act.

(6) The department may adopt and promulgate rules and regulations governing the eligibility for approval and removal of licensed dealers to participate in the electronic dealer services system, the procedures and requirements necessary to implement and maintain such system, and the procedures and requirements for approved licensed dealers participating in such system.

(7) The department shall implement the electronic dealer services system on a date to be determined by the director but not later than January 1, 2021.